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October 31, 2018

Member/Manager Member/Manager
Orbea USA, LLC Orbea USA, LLC

c/o The Corporation Trust Company 119 Main Street
Corporation Trust Center Little Rock, AR 72201

1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO/Owner President/CEO
Orbea S. Coop The Sports Basement, Inc.
N.LF. F-20032348 Pol Industrial Goitondo s/n ¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
48269 Mallabia Bizkaia, Espana Corporation Trust Center
1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEQ

The Sports Basement, Inc.
¢/o Eric Prosnitz

610 Mason Street

San Francisco, CA 94129

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on




whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Orbea USA, LLC
Orbea S. Coop
The Sports Basement, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product® Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Orca High Visible Safety Buoy — outer The Sports Basement, Inc. | Orbea USA, LLC
orange material and inner white material Orbea S. Coop
UPC#8427011329913
2050007122715
FVAS554

100137741

SAA104

0318

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the buoy during routine use when the buoy is handled with bare
hands. If the buoy is handled with wet hands or come into contact with wet skin when used in open water,
DEHP skin permeation rates from aqueous solutions are faster than neat DEHP permeation. If the buoy
comes into contact with clothing during use, DEHP from the buoy can absorb to clothes and these clothes
will become a source of DEHP dermal exposure. Concentrations of DEHP can build within the interior of
the buoy. Items placed in the buoy white interior can absorb DEHP and these items can be subsequently
handled, held in direct contact with skin, mouthed, or ingested. Ifthe buoy is stored or transported in a
carrier, DEHP that leaches from the buoy may contaminate other articles contained within these closed
spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while direct mouthing of the
product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the
product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincegely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Orbea USA, LLC Orbea USA, LLC

c¢/do The Corporation Trust Company 119 Main Street

Corporation Trust Center Little Rock, AR 72201

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/ CEO/Owner President/CEO

Orbea S. Coop The Sports Basement, Inc.

N.LF. F-20032348 Pol Industrial Goitondo s/n c/o The Corporation Trust Company

48269 Mallabia Bizkaia, Espana Corporation Trust Center
1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

The Sports Basement, Inc.

¢/o Eric Prosnitz

610 Mason Street

San Francisco, CA 94129

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 31, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

)
©))

“

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

: i
-

&

Dated: October 31,2018

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Honarahle Nancy 2’ Maliey
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 Fallon Streer, Roem 306
Oakland, CA 24612

The Haonarable Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Artorney
17300 Hwy 49, PQ Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

The Honorahie Tadd Riebe
Amador Caunty District Attarney
798 Caurt Street

jacksan, CA 95642

The Hanarable Michae! Ramsey
Butte Caunty Qistrict Attcrney
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attcrney
351 Mountain Aanch Rasd

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable iohn Matthew 3eauchamp

Colusa County Bistrict Attarney
346 Fifth Streer, 4101
Colusa, CA 95932

The Hanorabie Mark Peterson

Cantra Zosta County Oistrict Attamey
300 Ward straer

Martinez, £A 34553

The Honoraale Jaje Trigg
Del Norte Zounrty Di

€T ATerney
450 4 Srreer, Room 171

Y
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Tha Honaraole Yern Srersan
£l Dorado Caunty Dismist Artarney
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Placerville, ZA 356w7

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno Counky Distr

rney
2220 Tuiare Straer, AL000
Frasno, CA 93721

The Hongraale Dwavne Stawart
Glenn County District Attarney
125 5, Murdock Straer

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attomey
25 5™ Street, Faurth flaor
Eureka, £A 95501

The Hanorahle Silberr Stero
Imperial County District Artarney
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
£l Centrn, CA 92243

The Honarabie Thamas Hardy
inya County Sistrict Attarney
PC 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93526

The Hanarahie lisa Green
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County Oistrict Attarney
1400 *Nast Lacay Tculavard
Hanfora, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake County District Attorney
255 North Farhes Street
Lakeporr, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorabte Stacay Marnigamery
tassen County District Attarney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 96130

The Honarabie iackie Lacey

ios Angeles County District Attorney
10 West Temple Street, Suite 13600

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Hanorable David Linn
Madera Caunty District Attamey
202 Wast Yasemnite Avenue
Msdera, A 32637

The Honcrahie Edwars 8erberian
Marin Caunty Bistrict Altorney
3501 Zivic Center Drive, Accm 12
San Aafael, CA 94903

The Hanorable Thamas Cooke
Mzriposa County District Attarney
5201 lanes Street, P.C. Box 730
Marivoss, CA 95238

The Honorsbie C David Eyster
Mendaodno County Districr Artarney
100 Nerth State Srreet, 2 G, Sox 1000
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The Hoarable Clifford Neweil
Nevada Caounry District Attorney
201 Cammercial Street

Nevada Tiry, CA 353839

The Henorable Tonv Rachauckas
Crange Courity District Actorney
401 Civic Centar Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 52701

The Honarable ]. Scatt Owens
Placar Caunty District Attorney
10810 Justice Center Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 356738

The Hanarabie David Hallister
Plumas Zounty District Attarney

20 Main Straet, Roam 304
Quincy, CA 95371

The Aunoraoie Micnagl nestrin
River xide Counly District Attorney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Hanarabie Anne Mare Schubert
Sacramente County District Attarnay
301 G Street

aCramenta, CA 95814

The Hanorable Candice Hooper

San 8enito County District Attarney
419 a* Street, Second Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honorable Michael Ramos

5an Bemardino Caunty District Attorney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Flaor

San Bernarding, CA 324150502

The Honorabie 8annie Dumanis
5an Diega County District Attorney
330 'W. Broadway Street

3an Diega, CA 92101

The Honorable Gearge Gascon

5an Francisco County District Atramey
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

$an Frandisco, CA 94102

The Honorable Tori Verher Salazar
Sar. !oaguin Caunty District Attorney
22 £ast Weher Avenue, Rcom 202

Stockien, €A 95201

The Honorzbie Ban Dow

5an Luis Sbispo Courmty District Attcrney
1033 Palm Sireet, 4" Fioar

San Luis Obispo, €A 93408

The Hanarable Stephen Wagstaffe
5an Mateo Zounty District Attormney
400 County Canter, #4

Radwaod City, CA 94063

The Honorabie ioyc2 Dudley
Sanva 3arhara Zounty Dismct Artarmey
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T

3anrta darbara, TA 33:01

T
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The Honorable ieff Roseil
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701 Scean Street, Room 260

Sarta Truz, CA 35060

The Horar3aoie Stephanie rtdgarr
Shasta County District Attarnay
1355 Mest Streer

Redding, CA 360C2

The Honoraale Lawrence allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Artorney
? 0, Box 386

Yraka, £A 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Attamey
675 Texas Straet, Sutta 1500
Fairfield, ZA 34533

The Hanorable Jill Ravitch

Sanoma Caunty District Attormey
600 Administration Drive, Roam 212
Santa Aasa, CA 95403

The Honarabie Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 2" ueer, uie 50
Mudesio, CA 33334

The Hanorable Amanda Happer
Sutter County District Attarmey
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honarabte Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attarney
P.O. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honarable Tim Ward
Tulare Caunty District Attarney
221 South Mooney Boulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 32291-45593

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tualumne County District Attorney
423 North Washington Street
Sanera, €A 95370

The Honarshle Gragary Totten
Venturs Lounty Diszrics Atterney
800 South Yictoria Avenue
Venturs, CA 32003

The Honarzbie leff Reisig
Yoio County District Attormney
301 Secand Streer
Waadland, A 93895

The Honorable Patrick McGrach
Yuba County District Attarmey
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35501

The Honaraote Mike Fayer
OFF

ce o7 the Tity Artarney ige dngae
300 ity #ali Zast
200 Marth Main Srraas

s Angete:, A 30012

The Hanarabla lames Sanchez

OFficz af the Sity Attorney, Sacramanio
325 i Streer, 4 Floar

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘W, Ellic

Cfice of <he Tty dtrosnev San Dieac
1200 Third Ayenue, Sutie 1520

San Diego, €A 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Aerrera
Office of the Tity Attarney, San Francisco
1 Dr. Zariton 8. Goodleri Place
San francisco, CA 94102

The Honarabie Aichard Dayie

Office of the City Attarney, san Jose
200 East Santa Cara Street, 16™ floor
San lose, CA 95113

Officz of the California Attorney Seneral
Propasiticn 45 Enfarcement Reparting
ATTN: Prop 35 Coardinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFQRNIA ENVIROMMENTAL PRCTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINXING WATER AND TOXIC ENFCRCEMENT ACT CF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65): A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has beer pregared by the Califernia Cffice of €pvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (CEHHA |, the vead sgency for tre
imglementaticr: of the Safe Crinking Witer and Tox:ic Ernforcement A ct cf 1986 {commcerly kncwn as “Prepesition €5") A ccpy cf this summary must o
included as an atiachment tc any notice of viclatcn served upen an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic informatian abcut the
grevisiens of the taw, and is intended tc serve only as a convenient scurce of general information. 11is nct intended e provide authcritative guicance cn
the meaning or apelication of the iaw. Plaase refer to the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citaticns telow) fer further infcrmaticn.
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YOUR BUSINESS. CONTACT Ty
PERSCTN IDENTIFIEC CN THE NOTICE.
The text of Prepesiticn 65 (H ealth ard Safety Code Secticns 25245.5 through 25248.13] is available enline at
http://cehha.ca.gov/prop€ S daw/P651aw72CC3. hitmi. R egulaticns that previde mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procecures to be
feilowec by the State in carrying cut certsin aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 gt tha Califernia Ccde of Repulaters, secticns 25102 threugh
27CC1." These implementing reguiaticns are availakle anline at: hitg: /fcehha.ca.gov/propbs/Aaw/PESR egs.hml.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 REQUIRE?
The "Prcpesiticn 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the lead agency {CERRA | publishes a list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the State cf Califerma tc
cause cancer andjer reprecuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesiticn 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/cr birtr defects or other
repreguctive harm, such as damage tc female or male repreductive systems cr 1c the develcping fetus. This fist must be updated at least once 3 year The
current Propesiticn €5 list of chemicais is availabie on the CEHH A website 3t: http://www cehha.ca.gcv /ferep6s/prop6s _listNewlist.ntmi
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:
Clear 3nd reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn a person pefore “knowing!y and intentionally” exgosing that person € 3 listed chemicai
unless an exemption agplies. The warning givan must be “clear anc reasonabie.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemical
mvolved is known o cause cancar or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2} be giver in such 3 way that it will effectively reach the serscr
) circumstances discussad below
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alicw the recigient ic assess the rature of the 3!'eged viciaten. The nctice must comply with the infermancn and grocedural requirements specified 16
Sacicr 259C3 <f Titie 27 and secucns 310C-31C3 of Tide 11, A private party may nct gursue an indeperndent enforcement acticr uncer Fregesiben €5 0F



one of the gevernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcemert action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in viclation of Prepositicn £5 15 subject ta civil penalties of up tc $2,500 per day for each violation, in addiuon, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business te correct the alleged violation:

"aln exposure to alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

Can exposure 10 a Propasition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage preparad and sold on the alleged violator's premises thatis primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the foad. and was fermed DV.CGOking or
similar preparaton cf foed or beverage compenents necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

Sn exposure te environmental tobacce smeke caused Dy entry cf perscns (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allege¢ viciater
whera smoking Is permitted at any locatior on the pramises,

__4n exposure to fisted chemicals tn efigine axhaust, ta the extent the axposure occurs 1nside 3 facility cwned or cperated by the all
primarily intended for parking nan-commercial vehicles

tf a grivate party alleges that a viclaticr cocurred based on cre of the expcsures described above, the private party must first provide the alleged viciaicr 3
nctice of special ccmpliance grocedure and preef of cempliance ferm

A private party may not file an action against the alleged viclater for these axpasures, cr recover in a settiement any peymentin lieu cf peralties any
reimbursement fcr cests and aticrney's fees, if the nctice was served on or after Cctoker S, 2C13, anc the alleged viclator nas dene alt of the falicwing
:ﬂhin 14 days cf being served notice:

L crrectec the alleged violaticn;

L_E_\]greed tc pay a civil cenalty of $5CC {subject tc change as nctec telew! tc the private party within 3C days; and

[_Nctified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclation has been ccrrectec.

The written nctification tc the grivate-party must include z netice <f sgecial comgliance procedure and preof of comgliance form comgleted by the alteged
viclsicr as directed in the notice. Cri Aprii 1, 2C18, and every five years theresfter, the dcliar amount cf the civii penalty will be adjusted by the sudicial
Ccuncil kased cn the change in the annual Califernia Censumer Frice index. The Judicial Ccural will publish the dellar amount cf the ad_iusted_ civil
penalty at each five-year interval, wcgether with the date cf the rext scheduled acjustment.

An ztleged viclater may sausfy these conditicns cnly cne time for 3 viclatien arising from the same exposure in ihe same facility cr on the same premises
T he satisfacticn of these conditions dees net prevent the A ticrney General, a district attorney, a city atterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC copulation,
or any full-time city prosecuter with the consent cf the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged violater. The amount of any
civii penalty for a violation shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the alleged vialator for the same alleged violatior to a private-party.

A copy of the nctice of special compiiance procedure and proct of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downloaded from CEAHA s
website at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/p65law72003.huml. The notice is reproduced here:
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FART L. TCEE CCMVELETECEY Th
Trealleged polaucn s for an expesure © (check cre,
__Aigchclc Beverzges that are censemed o the alfegac siclater’s or )
A cremicsl kncwn IC the sTate I CaLSE CarCer Cr reprccuchive IoxiciTy 1n @ feod or beverzge prepared and scld on the allegec viclater's gremisas for

ec tc the extent or-site consumgticr is permited by faw

iar

immediate censumption or ar off prernises o the 2xtent: {1, the chemical was not intenticraiy adaed; and {2, the chemical was fcrmea Sy CCCKINng or s
zreparaticn of foed or bevearaga compcnents necessary e render the foee or beverage galatable or to avold micrceiolegical contaminaticn

__ Enviconmental wcbacce smoka caused by entry of gerscns (other than emglcyees; or cremises owrec or cpersted by the ailegad wiciatcr wherg smexing
is permitted at any lccation on the premises

__Chemicals kriowr [c the Smre 1C cause cancer or repreduchye texicity in engine exhaust
crerated oy the alieged scigter and crmariiy intended for parking nencemmercial sehicles
IMPCRTANT MCTES

1 Y cuhave nic coternal liatility under Califcrria

Z.Using thas form witi NCT gravert the Aticrney ¢

Ic tre axrent the exgcsura cccurs inside a faclity owrec or

zaltt ard Safery Cod2 §25249.6 tf your business was nine (G} or fewer employees
city 2ticrney. cor 3 Sreseculer in whese juriscicien Tre el st
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© 5ry such scucn, 1he amcunt of avil genaity shali te recucec © refieci any

nayment made 3t this time
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Name of Noucing Parmy or aTicrney for Noncing 2amy
A 2drass:
Phaore numter
PART 2 TCBE CCMPLETECEY THE ALLEGEL VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn cf Comgliance
Azcurste comgletcn of this form will demcnstrate that jcu are ncw ir comgliance with C aliferria Healtr ard Safer; Code §25345.€ fertre alieged siclaucr
iisted 3bcve ¥ cu must complete and submit the form telew tc the Mcucing Party at the accress shcwn abcve, cestrmarked within 14 days cf you reca iing

N



this nortice.
| bereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 1o the Naticing Party only and certify that} have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

.| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing tts placement on my premises;

__[ Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1{s placemept
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements en this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, complete, and cormect tc the best of my knewledge and belief and are madein good faith

I have carefully read the instructions to comglete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be sukject tc additional penalties
under the Safe D rinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ¢t of 1986 (Prcpesition 65).

Signature of alleged violator cr autherized representstive Cste

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER iNFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATICNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments @ oehha.ca.gov



